Explosives Safety

AHA Guidelines (3/7/16)
Question: Where I can find information on guidelines for setting up a temporary AHA.  
The following Ammunition ATPs' address AHA layouts: 
ATP 4-35         ATP 4-35.1
You can also request assistance from your local QASAS

[bookmark: _GoBack]Arms Room (2/18/16)
Question: What is the requirement for explosive license for a unit arms room and how often does it have to be re-issued and or re-validated?
DA PAM 385-64, 24 May 2011, Chapter 5, Section 5-2, provides the details on arms room Explosives Licensing, and every 12 months the licenses must be reviewed for compliance.  The information is for all AE storage facilities.

Electrical Fixtures (2/17/16)
Question:  My question deals with intrinsically safe and/or explosive proof electrical fixtures installed inside ECM's. The interior volumetric sensors installed on our CAT I and II magazines are no longer being produced. Physical Security wants to replace but needs to know if they must be intrinsically safe or even explosive proof. The munition items are stored in original containers with very little or no risk to produce flammable vapors, liquids or gases, or combustible dusts or fibers.
Requirements for lighting in magazines can be found in the DA PAM 385-64 Chapter 17-8. Explosive proof/intrinsically safe lighting in magazines is not required unless it is considered an explosives atmosphere (see 17-2). Ammo in DOT approved containers or original packaging do not off-gas to produce an explosives environment. Older Corps of Engineers drawings show magazines having explosion proof fixtures as a worst case design. Newer drawings will have the expected environment analyzed and the proper level of protection will be applied.
Follow-on Question: The DA PAM 385-64 specifically talks about lighting but not IDS (volumetric sensors). Am I to assume that IDS components be treated just like lighting fixtures in a magazine that does not exhibit an explosive atmosphere?
IDS volumetric sensors would follow the same requirements as lighting in non-explosives atmospheres. They will require surge protection but do not need to be intrinsically safe. The references from Chapter 17 of the DA PAM 385-64 apply to IDS as well.

Hearing Aids (1/14/16)
Question: Can hearing aids be used near ammunition inspections? Is there any HERO information on them? The instructions for the hearing aids themselves say "not for use around mining operations or explosives.” Do you know of any specific guidance regarding the use or prohibition of the use, of hearing aids near Class 1 explosives?
There are a variety of hearing aids and without knowing the specifications
of the one in question, I can give you only some general guidance. 

Although hearing aids do not emit an RF signal, the circuits used to amplify
sound contain an inductive coil that does produce a small electromagnetic
field. There has been no specific exemption for use of these items around
ammunition and explosives and no testing has been conducted as to what
effects these items may or may not have on ammunition and explosives. Until
the irradiated power of this field has been measured or until an exemption
to policy has been signed by the appropriate authority the ten foot minimum
should be applied any electrically initiated ordnance, regardless of HERO
classification. Reduced separation distance can be applied if the measured
or calculated effective isotropic radiated power is weighed against 
DA PAM 385-64 Table 17-3.

For the comment "not for use around mining operations or explosives." The
assumption I would make is that these items are not rated for class 1 and 2
division 1 and 2 locations where ignitable gases, dusts and vapors would be
found, i.e., so this one is not intrinsically safe. Secondly, there may be
an instance where hearing aids are assumed to be replacements for hearing
protection, they are not.

Explosive Site Licenses (2/18/16)
Question: Do explosive site licenses for arms rooms need to be renewed annually?
IAW DA PAM 385-64 paragraph 5-1: "Explosives licenses are issued to all facilities storing ammunition or explosives and have no expiration date. Licenses must be reviewed and validated at 12-month intervals." The requirement to review and validate the license at 12 month intervals includes Arms Rooms.

Ground Guides (10/28/15)
Question: Is there any regulatory guidance other than basic safety that states ground guides are required during all ammo operations?  
Reference AR 385-10 para 11-4h, ground guides are required when backed or moved within an assembly area or motor pool. An ASP is considered an assembly area due to the confined area, MHE operation, and proximity to ammunition and explosives.

E-cigarettes in Ammo Areas? (1/15/14)
The use of cigarettes is not permitted around ammunition & explosives per the Army Regulations. While an e-cigarette is significantly different than a conventional cigarette, the fact that they call them cigarettes and the process of consuming them “smoking” leads us to believe they are currently prohibited. With that being said, DAC will continue to follow and support all Army Regulations and policies on smoking in the workplace. According to DA Pam 385-64, Ammunition and Explosives Safety Standards, para 6–3 states “smoking is prohibited in any explosives storage or operating area or location, except as permitted below. Smoking may be allowed within an explosives area or location in specially designated and posted “authorized smoking areas.” AR 600-63, Personnel-General Army Health Promotion, defines the tobacco products, workplaces and states smoking is only permitted in designated areas. Para 7-3j states ‘smoking is prohibited where it presents a safety hazard, such as at firing ranges, ammunition storage areas, fuel dumps, motor pools, and equipment maintenance shops’. If you are in need of more information on the e-cigarette then I would recommend you contact MEDCOM for further clarity or check local Command or Installation policies.



